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CTM Minutes - Group: CTM Board Meeting​​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
By Owen Waller, Secretary 
 
Date: December 1, 2025, 7:00pm 
Location: Hybrid Meeting – In-person at Clifton Recreation Center. Online using 
Google Meets 
 
Board Members Present (11): Gerald Checco, Jan Checco, Robert DiMartino, 

Patrick Etter, Kevin Mohan, Justin Ogilby, Ben Pantoja, Mindi Rich, John Whedon, 

Owen Waller, Bridget Waller-Kent 

Absent (4): Barry Gee, Steve Goodin, Kevin Leahy, Genet Singh 
 
A quorum is present. Meeting called to order at 7:06. 
(U) below will represent a unanimous vote. 
 
Public attendance in person (25) 

Carrie Driehaus, Bonnie Speeg, Brittany Havens, John Reeve, Aaron Weiner, Kevin 
Marsh, Tom Lienhart, Peggy Moses, Catherine Hamilton Hicks, Robert Siegel, Eric 
Urbas, Michelle Schwenkner, Kathy Jo Parsanko, Karen and Tim Noonan, Elaine 
Eckstein, Matthew Stauble, Mary Pat Lienhart, Shawya Abri, Jasmine Xi, Eric Horn 
+ 3 firemen, Ron Millard 
 
Public Attendance online (2) 

RuthAnn Bumiller, Deb Gnau 
 
Welcome to our meeting – Contact the CTM email at 

contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org   

mailto:contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org


CTM Board Meeting Agenda, Monday, December 1, 2025, 7:00 PM​
Physical Location: Clifton Recreation Center, 320 McAlpin Ave.  45220  ​
Remote:  https://meet.google.com/qym-wjou-ncx 

Start Time Topic Topic Lead 

7:00 1 Welcome President Pantoja 

 3 Roll Call/Approve Agenda/Approve minutes Secretary Waller 

 5 Fire Report including Senator Place Arson   

 5 Clifton Library 
Jeanne Strauss de 
Groote 

 5 Clifton Rec Center Brittany Havens 

 5 Treasurer’s Report  Bridget Waller 

7:25 15 Committee Reports including Clifton Plan President Pantoja 

 4 Holidays on Ludlow tree install 12/11, event 12/20 Mindi Rich 

 1 Annual offsite on boarding and committees President Pantoja 

 45 Motion on Gaslight democratic process  President Pantoja 

 15 Motion for OSHP to enforce highways Justin Ogilby 

8:45 10 Community Questions/Concerns President 

8:55   Adjournment  President 

 

https://us10.mailchimp.com/mctx/clicks?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmeet.google.com%2Fqym-wjou-ncx&xid=56c585e5b4&uid=38794493&iid=6a040fd380&pool=cts&v=2&c=1735745687&h=30b9d7a3cfc45e56d1ba6e8e000db45f40ab0a240d5b7548cb04b0117d19df20


Motion to Approve Agenda – Ben Pantoja 
​ The meeting agenda was sent out prior to the meeting. Ben noted that a 
new agenda item had been added by Justin since the agenda was sent out. Ben 
motioned to approve the new December meeting agenda with the motion for 
Ohio State Highway Patrol included. Owen seconded the motion. The agenda was 
approved unanimously. 
 
Motion to Approve November Meeting Minutes – Owen Waller 
​ The November minutes were sent out to the board prior to the meeting. 
Owen motioned to approve the November general meeting minutes, Gerald 
seconded. The minutes were unanimously approved. 
 
Fire Report – Eric Horn, Cincinnati Fire Dept. 
​ Ben Pantoja asked CFD for an update about what happened on Senator Pl, 
Ben’s understanding was arson of some sort. Captain Horn responded that he did 
not have any information on that, and if it were arson it would still be under 
investigation and likely be CPD not fire.  
 

Clifton had 171 runs, 128 of which were EMS runs. 43 were categorized as 
fire. 5 structure fires, 1 outdoor fire, the rest were outlets, parking, false alarms, 
etc.  

 
Engine 34 had a total of 222 runs, 152 were EMS, 70 were fire. 101 runs 

were in the Clifton area, 64 were in the university area, and the others were 
spread out in other neighborhoods.  
 

As the holidays approach, Eric mentioned that half of home decoration fires 
are started by candles. Recommendation is to keep candles 12” away from 
anything that could catch fire. Consider using battery operated candles. Keep 
christmas trees away from heat sources, on a stable holder, and, if live, watered so 
it does not dry out.  
 
Clifton Branch Library update - Jeanne Strauss de Groote 
​ Jeanne could not attend this evening’s meeting, however a full list of events 
can be found on the Public Library’s website: 
https://cincinnatilibrary.bibliocommons.com/v2/events?locations=CL  
 

https://cincinnatilibrary.bibliocommons.com/v2/events?locations=CL


Clifton Recreation Center - Brittany Havens 
​ CRC is doing a winter clothing drive, this includes hats, scarves, coats, etc. 
The city manager has been asking for them for the heating shelters the City holds 
throughout the winter.  
 
​ CRC is also doing a toy drive. They are accepting brand new toys to 
distribute to families, they are trying to serve 500, almost 600 families this year. 
Additionally, CRC is hosting Community Tables, which are a meeting + hot meal 
event every Friday until Dec 19th. 
 
​ Lastly, the CANS pantry is always in need of food, so CRC has opened up a 
bin in the rec center for drop-offs if you have any things to donate. Brittany also 
mentioned Mindi was distributing the December program guide at the entrance to 
the meeting room. Answering a question, Brittany stated the Toy drive goes until 
Dec 12th, and the clothing drive until Jan 1st. The additional drop-off box for the 
CANS pantry in the CRC will stay until further notice. 
​  
Treasurer’s Report – Bridget Waller-Kent 

Bridget reported that the December Treasurer’s report included gallery sale 
transactions, some new memberships, and misc expenses for GoDaddy and 
Mailchimp. 
 
Committee Reports  
​  

Arts & Culture – Mindi Rich 
No report for this month. 
 

Caretaking/Beautification – Gerald Checco 
No report for this month.  
 

Chronicle – Jan Checco  
Jan reported the chronicle will be mailed out tomorrow. Jan and the chronicle 
team printed 1000 more since the fall chronicle fell slightly short. This 5000 paper 
print will last the chronicle distribution until April 1st, when the first 2026 
Chronicle will be distributed. The chronicle is in digital format on the website 
currently. Next year’s Chronicle dates will be April 1st, August 1st, and December 
1st. 



 
Clifton Plan – Gerald Checco 

Gerald explained that the Clifton Plan has been slightly postponed. The finishing 
timeline has been postponed from December to March, and since then CTM got 
word of the Clifton Plan’s City Planner, Kyle Gibbs, has gone on paternity leave. 
This means the plan is postponed until later in March. The plan will conclude 
mid-2026. Currently CTM has a draft Plan document that has yet to be reviewed. 
 

Clifton Soccer – Mindi Rich  
No report for this month.  
 

Communications – Ben Pantoja 
No report for this month. 
 

Events – Mindi Rich​
CTM is hosting the Holidays on Ludlow with the Business Association. Thursday 
Dec 11th is the tree installation, with volunteers needed. The Holiday’s on Ludlow 
event is on Dec 20th. The tree lighting will be at 7pm, the event will go until 9. The 
Young Professionals Choral Collective will be singing, there will be a petting zoo, 
and the CCAC is hosting a craft session in their lobby. Graeter’s has graciously 
volunteered cookies and hot chocolate for the event. 
 

Golf Outing — John Whedon  
John mentioned Josh Lea as a “Friend of Clifton” for the next Clifton Golf Outing. 
He mentioned it to Duke Energy, the big sponsor for the golf outing. Josh has been 
instrumental in Clifton soccer, and John wanted to report this to the board. The 
board, as well as John, are leaving it open to vote on it closer to the next golf 
outing 
 

Governance – Ben Pantoja 
No report for this month.  
 

Housing & Zoning – Owen Waller  
No report for this month. 
 

Membership & Nominating – Barry Gee  
No report for this month. 



 
Public Safety – Steve Goodin 

Ben mentioned that the Hookah Bar was ordered to close on November 14th by a 
judge, and they did in fact close. The building is now available for rent. 
 

Transportation – Justin Ogilby 
Depending on the weather, new speed bumps at the intersection of Warren and 
Clifton may be installed. Since residents have brought up concerns of lighting, the 
city is looking into better lighting. They are planning for a cobra style light. 
 

Welcome & Connect – Mindi Rich  
Mindi thanked the Library for inviting CTM to be a part of the Client Appreciation 
event on Saturday November 15th. It was very well attended, there were many 
people from different countries looking for services that the Library provides. UC 
was also a partner with Welcome and Connect. There was face painting, a 
scavenger hunt, and CTM passed out Graeter’s ice cream.  
 

Neighborhood Support Program (NSP) Liaison – Barry Gee 
No report for this month. 

 
Clifton Business Association Liaison – Jan Checco 

No report for this month. 
 

Off Ludlow Gallery – Mary Pat Lienhart 
No report for this month. 
 
End of Committee Reports 
 
Offsite Onboarding – Ben Pantoja  

The annual on-boarding will be on December 10th. Current CTM board 
members are encouraged to attend to assist with onboarding of the 2 new 
trustees.  
 
Motion on Gaslight Democratic Process – Ben Pantoja 
​ Ben emphasized that no decision had yet been made about upgrading or 
leaving the gaslights. Ben read the motion on the process to upgrade the gaslights. 
Gerald seconded the motion. 



 
Gerald presented a powerpoint detailing the history of the gaslights. The 

presentation includes the historic number of gaslights, how they have burned 
throughout the 19th-21st centuries, which neighborhoods still have gaslights, 
impacts of gaslights on climate change, and the colors that different fuels burn.  

 
Patrick talked to one slide he assisted with which highlighted that LED light 

wavelengths can be filtered into any color light desired. The whole presentation is 
included and attached at the end of the minutes. 

 
Bridget brought up a question about the lifespan of LEDs. As an estimate, 

Patrick said LEDs have a lifespan on the order of 10 years compared to 1 year 
incandescents. 

  
Kevin Mohan asked about costs of converting gaslights to LEDs and/or the 

cost of the pilot program. Gerald explained there is no plan for the city to execute 
on anything currently, but continued that while LED mantles would be cheap, 
providing power would be complicated and would drive up costs. Residents who 
wanted to speak were given 2 minutes, after the board discussion: 

 
From the audience, Kevin Marsh acknowledged the divisiveness of the issue 

and extended sympathies to the board. He brought up concerns that the LED color 
is less easily regulated by the community than gas, and that the effort/money 
could be spent on more imminent issues facing Clifton instead of replacing the 
gaslights. 

 
Matthew Stauble brought up that, in this case, the devil is in the details. The 

impartiality of the surveyor and the written questions, as well as the conclusions 
that are drawn from the data, may form contrary to residents wishes. He also 
mentioned the bias towards the LEDs represented in the wording of the motion, 
and wanted to advocate for any survey that came from the motion be vetted by 
people representing both opinions. 

 
Elaine Eckstein was curious about the local CO2 usage on her street and if 

there were any way to quantify it. Robert DiMartino responded that UC conducted 
research on the Clifton Area’s gaslights, but individual lamp emissions were not 



quantified. Elaine brought up concerns about additional taxes levied if the 
gaslights were converted. 

 
Eric Urbas stated he was against changing light sources, citing that there are 

other higher priorities for the money/effort. He supports coming up with an 
alternative solution as a part of the Clifton Plan, but is concerned that the 
retrofitting effort will run into unforeseen bureaucratic hurdles like one-size-fits-all 
solutions and optimistic compliance requirements. He also favored lower light 
levels provided by the gas lamps. 

 
 Kathy Parsanko applauded the board’s forward thinking ideas to get ahead 

of the city’s decisions. She acknowledged that bringing this to the city could help 
make any change more palatable. 

 
Ron Millard explained that he had done research into the Boston LED 

conversion process and recommends it as a model process. He also, instead of a 
single lamp, advocated for a small sidestreet, such as Resor, be completely 
outfitted with LED lamps for a viability study. He also brought up that the city 
contracts with another company to do maintenance on the gaslights, not done 
themselves. 

 
After community feedback, Ben edited the motion with feedback from the 

board and residents. The edits were to remove exact numbers of CO2 emissions 
and to remove some language in the motion that was viewed as leading. The 
initial and final motions are included below the powerpoint attached to the 
minutes below. 

 
The motion passed 10-0 with 1 abstention: 

Yes: Gerald, Jan, Robert, Patrick, Kevin M., Justin, Ben, Mindi, John, Bridget 
No: 
Abstained: Owen 
 
Motion for OSHP to enforce highways – Justin Ogilby 
​ Ben read the motion, a request that the Mayor and City manager pursue 
the Ohio State Highway Patrol to assume a larger share of traffic enforcement on 
interstate corridors to free up CPD resources.  
 



​ Justin explained that CTM already approved a request similar to this in a 
recent meeting. The result of this was the engagement of OSHP 2 days per month. 
This request is a much more significant partnership between the City of Cincinnati 
and OSHP. Justin also explained it would be much more impactful to connect with 
other community councils on this issue. 
 
​ Justin made the motion, Ben seconded the motion. Kevin Mohan asked 
about getting OSHP to police non-interstate streets, Justin replied it is much more 
difficult than interstate highways. 
 

The motion passed 9-2: 
Yes: Gerald, Jan, Robert, Kevin M., Justin, Ben, Mindi, John, Bridget 
No: Patrick, Owen 
 
Community Questions & Concerns – Ben Pantoja 
​ John Reeves brought up that the proposed land use map in the Clifton Plan 
suggested that areas near the business district, namely Cornell, were shaded as 
multi-family, medium density areas. This would allow an increased amount of 
housing units in the area, and he asked how and when he could best share his 
perspective on the changes in an official capacity. 
 
​ Gerald responded that the best way to give immediate resident feedback is 
to email contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org. This email goes to the CTM president 
and executive committee and the concerns can be incorporated into the plan. He 
also mentioned that Kyle Gibbs has been very open to feedback on the plan, citing 
the residents concerned about hillside development. 

 
 

Adjournment - Next CTM Board Meeting 1/5. 
Motion to adjourn called by Jan, seconded by Gerald, and was unanimously 
approved. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:56. 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
Owen Waller, Secretary   
 
Attachments:  

mailto:contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org


Illuminating Cincinnati -final3.pptx 
Motion_on_Process_to_Get_Input_on_Gaslights.docx 
Motion on Process to Get Input on Gaslights(1).docx 
DRAFT CTM Interstate OSHP Enforcement Letter.docx 
December Treasurer Report 2025.pdf 
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Illuminating Cincinnati
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Illuminating Cincinnati

• Historical Background
• Today’s issues – Environmental Concerns
• The existing process to remove gaslights
• New technologies
• Issues with the mantles
• Conclusion



The Cincinnati Gas Light & Coke Company 

established in 1837 to introduce gas lighting to 

Cincinnati.

The inaugural gas works was on Rose Street (near 

Ohio River) in 1842.

Production and distribution of gas from coal to power 

street lighting across Cincinnati.

First public gas streetlamp in 1843.

Open flame lights until 1920’s

Lamplighters manually lit and extinguished gas 

lamps each day to maintain city lighting.

Cincinnati Gas Light & Coke Company

Gasoline lights on Carthage 
Pike (Vine Street) , replaced 
by electric lights



The Cincinnati Gas Light & Coke Company 

established in 1837 to introduce gas lighting to 

Cincinnati.

The inaugural gas works was on Rose Street (near 

Ohio River) in 1842.

Production and distribution of gas from coal to power 

street lighting across Cincinnati.

First public gas streetlamp in 1843.

Open flame lights until 1920’s

Lamplighters manually lit and extinguished gas 

lamps each day to maintain city lighting.
Today’s look and 
“glow” is not original 

Cincinnati Gas Light & Coke Company

Gasoline lights on Carthage 
Pike (Vine Street) , replaced 
by electric lights



• 1837: Cincinnati began installing coal gas 
street lamps.

• 1875: The city had 5,290 public gas lamps.

• 1892: The number of gaslights peaked at 
10,000.

• 1900: The number had decreased to 2,300 
as electricity was adopted.

• Today: Approximately 1,109 of these 
gaslights remain. 

• City Goal: All Gaslights retrofitted to LED by 
2035 (2023 Green Cincinnati Plan)

https://youtu.be/mEzgYVrOIsk?si=9yFH9GbSCvtaGOBF

Annexation of the villages of Avondale, Clifton, Linwood, Riverside, and Westwood : report of the commissioners of annexation, terms and conditions of annexation, exhibits of financial affairs, official statements, & c. together with the court proceedings - Annexation of the villages of Avondale, Clifton, Linwood, Riverside, and Westwood - Genealogy & Local History - Digital Library

Annexation documents

Gaslights timeline
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At time of annexation of 
Clifton by Cincinnati, 
Gaslights are in decline.  
Cincinnati is investing in
electrification of streets. 

COLOR OF LIGHT

https://digital.cincinnatilibrary.org/digital/collection/p16998coll15/id/20779/rec/15
https://digital.cincinnatilibrary.org/digital/collection/p16998coll15/id/20779/rec/15


PEAK OF GASLIGHTING: 10,000 LAMPS BY 1892
• 1837: Cincinnati began installing natural 

gas street lamps.

• 1875: The city had 5,290 public gas 
lamps.

• 1892: The number of gaslights peaked at 
10,000.

• 1900: The number had decreased to 
2,300 as electricity was adopted.

• Today: Approximately 1,109 of these 
historic gaslights remain. 
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https://youtu.be/mEzgYVrOIsk?si=9yFH9GbSCvtaGOBF

Location of Gaslights in Cincinnati



The 2023 Green Cincinnati Plan



• The World is concerned about Climate Change

• Federal policy unraveled – Cities, including Cincinnati, now taking the lead 

• High maintenance, compared to electric lights

• High emission of CO2

• Methane leaks 

• Poor/ inadequate lighting per today’s street standards on many streets

• Spacing not adequate/ seems random 

• Burn 24 hours per day (wasting energy)

• Technological advances may provide some solutions

• The life of the Clifton Plan is within the life of the 2023 Green Cincinnati Plan

The 2023 Green Cincinnati Plan
Why are Gaslights an issue now?

• Technological advances may provide some solutions
The community 

needs to address 
this issue through 

the Plan

Exploring technology to reduce gas flow in daylight



Pollutant Per Gaslight 
per year

For all  1,109  
gaslights in 
Cincinnati in tons

Source

Carbon Dioxide (CO2) 2167 lbs 1,200 UC Study
Methane (CH4) 33 lbs 17.75 UC Study, 1.7 grams per hour

Also, emission of Carbon Monoxide (CO), Sulfur Dioxide (SO2), Nitrogen Oxides (Nox) and Volatile 
Organic Compounds (VOCx)

The 2023 Green Cincinnati Plan
Environmental Impact of gaslights



The 2023 Green Cincinnati Plan
Environmental Impact of gaslights

CO2 emissions equivalent of emissions of 
683,470 gallons of gasoline or planting 100,434 
seedlings and grow them for at least 10 years 
(source: EPA)

For the Gaslights in Clifton

Methane leaks, 80 times warming impact of CO2 
over 20 years, equivalent to 139,354 gallons 
gasoline burned (source: IPCC)



• Residents have the option to ask replacing the gas lights with electric lights.  

• The City does not have a program to install new gas lights.  

Today’s Process of Removing Gaslights on a Street

• City receives a petition for removal signed by a majority of residents on the street.  

• Petition is available from the City, free of charge

• Upon receipt of a petition to remove gas lights, postcard survey is conducted among property 

owners offering the following options

Process of Removing Gaslights on a Street

1.)  Continue gas light operation, at no cost to the property owners.

2.)  Remove the gas lights and install standard cobra-head lights on existing utility poles



Why are we concerned about this process?
A few property owners on a street (or street segment) can make 
that decision without input from the entire neighborhood but 
changing the character of the entire neighborhood.

The replacement, cobra head on utility poles is not appropriate.

Today’s Process of Removing Gaslights on a Street

🡨 Cobra light on Telford



The Importance of Exploring Alternative Solutions
• The 2026 Clifton Plan will be a base for decision making for the next 10 years, up to 20 

years

• The City of Cincinnati will continue to implement its Green Plan aimed at reducing its 

carbon footprint

• Technology continues to improve and change

• It is essential that the community be given an opportunity to assess new technologies.

• We should assess new technologies that can solve the emissions problem AND  keep the 

existing gaslight fixtures with the same look and feel

An existing technology should be evaluated now
Mantle retrofit with LED



The color of the 
light from the 
methane 
mantle is 2200 
to 2800 Kelvin 
color temp, with 
a brightness of 
about 200
to 600 lumens 
per mantle.

The color of the 
light from the 
LED mantle is 
2700 Kelvin 
color temp, with 
a brightness of 
about 
at 450 lumens 
per mantle.

LED Retrofit

Gaslight Assembly LED Assembly to retrofit gaslight
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Blue LED

Blue Photons

Yellow and 
Orange Photons

Phosphor Layer

Warm Light From LEDs



A word about Gas Mantles

• Invented in the 1880s by Austrian chemist
• Developed a fabric mesh that glows brightly when heated by a gas flame
• Deployed in Cincinnati early 20th century

Gas lighting colors: 
▪ Orange:  Coal gas open flame 
▪White:  Natural Gas + Thorium mantle  
▪ Yellow:  Natural Gas + Yttrium mantle



A word about Gas Mantles
Old 
Technology

New 
Technology

Thorium Yttrium

• White light
• Not a rare earth
• Radioactive
• Not a danger in mantles, but 

devastating at location of extraction
• Largest producer India

• Yellow light
• Rare earth
• Non-Radioactive
• Highly toxic to humans at 

location of extraction
• Larger producer China
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• Not a rare earth
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• Not a danger in mantles, but 

devastating at location of extraction
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• Yellow light
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Side by side

Location
ResorGas Electric Electric

Middleton Ludlow Windings



Side by side

Location
Clifton Avenue and 
others.  Historic Electrical

This old technology is not suitable in 
residential area but tolerable in high 
vehicular and pedestrian traffic in 
Business District

• Not using suggested LED assembly
• Too bright
• Too much glare
• Wrong color temperature



Motion on Process to Get Input on Gaslights 
 

● Whereas the Green Cincinnati Plan has set a goal of retrofitting all gaslights in all neighborhoods in 
Cincinnati with LED lighting by 2035, and 

● Whereas the current draft of the Clifton Plan includes the idea of retrofitting the gaslights with LED’s 
but this idea was not voted on or approved by any group and can therefore change, and 

● Whereas Clifton residents treasure the charm of Clifton’s historical gaslights, and 
● Whereas each of Clifton’s 300+ gaslights emits 2,500 pounds of CO2 per year and LED’s are far better 

for the environment, and 
● Whereas LED lights exist that are designed to mimic the appearance and color of the gas powered 

mantles they replace, and 
● Whereas nobody in Clifton has ever personally seen and compared a gaslight lit by these LED’s with a 

gaslight lit by natural gas and therefore nobody in Clifton knows whether these LED lights would not be 
almost as warm and attractive as the original gas lights 

● Whereas the first revision of the Clifton Plan will be published long before Clifton could install a 
prototype LED gaslight for the community to evaluate, 

● Therefore, this motion recommends that the first revision of the Clifton Plan should not include a 
conclusion on whether to retrofit gaslights with LED’s.  Instead, this first published revision should only 
propose a process for community engagement.  This community engagement process could take more 
than a year.  After it is complete, the Clifton Plan, which will be a living document, could be revised 
based on community feedback to indicate whether to retrofit the gaslights. 

● The proposed process is as follows:  First, as soon as the city is willing to pay for this, install 1 LED light 
in an existing gaslight in a heavily trafficked location such as Middleton that is at least 1 block removed 
from any lighting other than gaslights.  This installation must be easily reversible and must be designed 
to be as close as possible to the existing appearance of gaslights.  It should use the existing housing 
and the LED elements should have the same shape and color as existing gas mantles but would 
probably be somewhat brighter.  Next, send out a survey asking all residents to personally look at this 
LED prototype and compare it to adjacent gaslights and respond whether a change to this type of LED 
lighting would be an acceptable long term goal for Clifton due to environmental benefits.  The city of 
Cincinnati would pay to have this survey professionally designed to minimize the risk that it is filled out 
by people who don’t live in Clifton and who have not looked at the prototype and adjacent gaslights.  
Next, CTM would summarize and abide by the survey results to propose that the Clifton Plan be 
revised to reflect the community feedback. 

● This motion also recommends that the current revision of the Clifton Plan include a recommendation to 
research options to continue using gas in the gaslights but to reduce the environmental impact through 
technology such as finding a mechanism to reduce the flow of gas during daylight hours. 

● Finally, this motion recommends that the current revision of the Clifton Plan recommends adding street 
lighting consistent with adjacent lighting in areas that are currently underlit. 
 



Motion on Process to Get Input on Gaslights 
 

●​ Whereas the Green Cincinnati Plan has set a goal of retrofitting all gaslights in all neighborhoods in 
Cincinnati with LED lighting by 2035, and 

●​ Whereas the current draft of the Clifton Plan includes the idea of retrofitting the gaslights with LED’s 
but this idea was not voted on or approved by any group and can therefore change, and 

●​ Whereas Clifton residents treasure the charm of Clifton’s historical gaslights, and 
●​ Whereas Clifton’s 300+ gaslights emit CO2 and LED’s are better for the environment, and 
●​ Whereas LED lights exist that are designed to mimic the appearance and color of the gas powered 

mantles they replace, and 
●​ Whereas residents of Clifton have not had the opportunity to compare a gaslit lamp with an LED lit lamp 

that was designed to mimic gaslight mantles as closely as possible 
●​ Whereas the first revision of the Clifton Plan will be published long before Clifton could install a 

prototype LED gaslight for the community to evaluate, 
●​ Therefore, this motion recommends that the first revision of the Clifton Plan should not include a 

conclusion on whether to retrofit gaslights with LED’s.  Instead, this first published revision should only 
propose a process for community engagement.  This community engagement process could take more 
than a year.  After it is complete, the Clifton Plan, which will be a living document, could be revised 
based on community feedback to indicate whether to retrofit the gaslights. 

●​ The proposed process is as follows:  First, as soon as the city is willing to pay for this, install 1 LED light 
in an existing gaslight in a heavily trafficked location such as Middleton that is at least 1 block removed 
from any lighting other than gaslights.  This installation must be easily reversible and must be designed 
to be as close as possible to the existing appearance of gaslights.  It should use the existing housing 
and the LED elements should have the same shape, color, and brightness as existing gas mantles.  
Next, send out a survey asking all residents to personally look at this LED prototype and compare it to 
adjacent gaslights and respond whether a change to this type of LED lighting would be an acceptable 
long term goal for Clifton due to environmental benefits.  The city of Cincinnati would pay to have this 
survey professionally designed with input from stakeholders both in favor of LED retrofits and opposed 
to LED retrofits to minimize the risk that it is filled out by people who don’t live in Clifton and who have 
not looked at the prototype and adjacent gaslights.  Next, CTM would summarize and abide by the 
survey results to propose that the Clifton Plan be revised to reflect the community feedback. 

●​ This motion also recommends that the current revision of the Clifton Plan include a recommendation to 
research options to continue using gas in the gaslights but to reduce the environmental impact through 
technology such as finding a mechanism to reduce the flow of gas during daylight hours. 

●​ Finally, this motion recommends that the current revision of the Clifton Plan recommends adding street 
lighting consistent with adjacent lighting in areas that are currently underlit.​
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Clifton Town Meeting 
P.O. Box 20042 
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Trustees 
Gérald Checco 
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Request for Expanded OSHP Interstate Patrols to Improve Public Safety 
and Free CPD for Neighborhood Presence 

Dear Mayor Pureval and City Manager Long, 

We respectfully request that the City of Cincinnati formally engage the 
Ohio State Highway Patrol (OSHP) to assume a significantly greater share 
of traffic enforcement and crash response on Cincinnati’s interstate 
corridors. Doing so would free valuable Cincinnati Police Department 
(CPD) resources for the urgently needed neighborhood-level presence 
residents expect and deserve. 

Cincinnati Is Underserved Compared to Peer Cities 

Cincinnati taxpayers are not getting our money's worth, and are 
underserved by the OSHP relative to our peer cities. Enforcement data 
published by the Ohio State Highway Patrol shows that Franklin County 
(Columbus) and Cuyahoga County (Cleveland) receive far more OSHP 
enforcement activity than Hamilton County (Cincinnati). 

According to OSHP’s official 2025 YTD data [1]: 

 Franklin Cuyahoga Hamilton 

Enforcement Stops 17,139 13,586 4,760 

OVI arrests 1,690 343 79 

Driving-Under-Suspension 1,906 980 214 

Speeding 5,505 8,003 1,520 

We are the third largest county in the state, with an extensive interstate 
network (I-71, I-74, I-75), yet receive less OSHP support than counties 
such as Lorain and Clermont that are a fraction of our size. 

 

[1] https://statepatrol.ohio.gov/dashboards-statistics/statistics/statewide-and-county-statistics 



A Strong State Partnership Will Improve Safety and Free CPD for 
Neighborhood Coverage 

We strongly believe that expanding OSHP’s role on Cincinnati’s 
interstates would: 

1.​ Reduce speeding, reckless driving, and impaired driving on 
some of Ohio’s busiest highway corridors. 

2.​ Free significant CPD officer hours that could be redeployed into 
neighborhoods for patrols, responses, and community 
engagement. 

3.​ Bring Cincinnati in line with peer Ohio cities where OSHP 
already plays a major role in interstate enforcement. 

4.​ Enhance overall regional safety, providing visible uniformed 
presence on interstates that serve hundreds of thousands of daily 
travelers.​
 

Our Request 

Clifton Town Meeting respectfully asks the administration to: 

1.​ Enter into a formal partnership or memorandum of 
understanding (MOU) with the Ohio Department of Public Safety 
and OSHP, expanding OSHP’s role in both enforcement and crash 
response on Cincinnati’s interstate corridors. 

2.​ Establish a targeted deployment plan for OSHP troopers on I-71, 
I-75, and I-74 within city limits. 

3.​ Ensure coordination between CPD and OSHP so that OSHP’s 
increased presence directly offsets CPD’s interstate workload and 
improves neighborhood coverage.​
 

Cincinnati’s residents—and its neighborhoods—deserve the same level 
of interstate traffic safety support that Franklin and Cuyahoga counties 
receive. A strong partnership would deliver immediate benefits to public 
safety, traffic enforcement, and the day-to-day presence of CPD in the 
communities they serve. 

Thank you for your leadership and for your consideration of this 
important request. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Ben Pantoja, President 

 



 
 

 

 



12/1/2025
For Board Meeting of December

    Categories

General Account Chronicle Account Art Account Savings Membership
TOTAL  Membership 339

Annual Membership 113

Lifetime Membership 226

Finance Committee:

Mindi Rich (Vice President)

Gerald Checco (CTM)

John Whedon (Golf)

Jan Checco (Chronicle)

MaryPat Lienhardt (OLG)
Clifton Soccer NSP Grant CCF Grant Other Grant Patricia Klein (Clifton Soccer)

Robert DiMartino (Co-Chair)

Kevin Mohan (CTM)

Bridget Waller (Treasurer)

Submitted by: Bridget Waller Date 12/1/2025

2025

Grants Administration

Data provided 

quarterly by Clifton 

Soccer Volunteers

Clifton Town Meeting - CTM
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Clifton Town Meeting
Budget and YTD
General Ledger 

Budget YTD Difference Budget Change

Income

Membership $3,800.00 $2,328.00 $1,472.00

Donation $200.00 $1,520.00 -$1,320.00

AIG Interest $900.00 $830.00 $70.00

Interest CD $1,000.00 $1,627.22 -$627.22

Memorial Day Income $2,000.00 $2,239.86 -$239.86

Golf Income $33,000.00 $32,736.57 $263.43

Art Crossing $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

Total Received $41,900.00 $41,281.65 $618.35

Expenses

Administration $2,000.00 $1,084.76 $915.24

Committee Support $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

Fees Square $50.00 $0.00 $50.00

Fees PayPal $200.00 $67.47 $132.53

House Tour $500.00 $0.00 $500.00

Memorial Day $2,500.00 $100.00 $2,400.00

CliftonFest $2,500.00 $2,500.00 March 2025

Crosswalk painting $1,250.00 $1,680.00 Obilgation 2024

Reimb. Lienhart - Safety $1,905.00 $1,905.00 August 2025

CRC Support $500.00 September 2025

Change 4 $0.00 Date:

Golf Expenses $10,000.00 $8,257.37 $1,742.63

Grant to other $20,000.00 $21,479.20 -$1,479.20

Total $41,905.00 $37,573.80 $4,331.20

Chronicle
Income Budget YTD Difference2

'Front Page'!R1C1
'Other'!R1C1
'CCF'!R1C1


Advertzing $16,500.00 $15,847.00 $653.00

Sponsorship $8,000.00 $4,683.00 $3,317.00

Other $200.00 $1,835.00 -$1,635.00

Total $24,700.00 $22,365.00

Expenses

Design $4,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Printing $8,100.00 $7,582.73 $517.27

Mailhouse $1,600.00 $741.38 $858.62

Mailing $2,600.00 $5,000.00 -$2,400.00

Other $200.00 $200.00 $0.00

Total $16,500.00 $15,524.11

Art
Income Budget YTD Difference

Sale $15,000.00 $14,457.41 $542.59

Other $0.00 $1,151.50 -$1,151.50

Interest $200.00 $243.55

Grant $0.00

Total $15,200.00 $15,852.46

Expenses

Payment to artists $10,500.00 $10,256.90 $243.10

Payment to curator $2,000.00 $3,000.00

Square Fees $750.00 $9.37

Social Media $800.00 $480.00 6/2/2025 & 7/7/25

Donations to other $3,659.20 $3,659.20 7-Jul-25

Other Expenses $1,950.00 $596.55 $1,353.45

$19,659.20 $18,002.02 $1,657.18

Clifton Soccer
Income

Fees $24,990.70 $9,469.52

Total $24,990.70 $9,469.52

Expenses

Equipment/ Uniforms $8,500.00 $8,331.83

League Fees $6,940.00 $4,800.20

Referees $7,480.00 $3,640.00

Other $5,000.00 $3,126.20

Total $27,920.00 $19,898.23
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Savings
Starting Balance $43,405.92

Interest $1,627.22

Total in Savings $45,033.14

NSP Grant
Expected YTD Remaining

Grant Received $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00

Total $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Grant Disbursed $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00

Total $10,000.00 $10,000.00

CCF Grant
Expected YTD Remaining

Grant Received $7,500.00 $2,317.00 $5,183.00

Total $7,500.00 $2,317.00

Grant Disbursed $7,500.00 $2,317.00 $5,183.00

Total $7,500.00 $2,317.00

Other Grant
Expected YTD Remaining

Grant Received $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00

Grant Disbursed $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $0.00 $0.00

Total Transactions: 297

(Not including Clifton Soccer)

POTENTIAL GRANTS
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Clifton Town Meeting

General Account
Date Description Category Income Income Category Debits Debits Notes/ Who Ref/Check# Bank Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance Yes $44,566.32

01/23/25 Membership $20.00 Sheblessy 1005 Yes $44,586.32

01/23/25 Membership $14.00 Fluharty 1050 Yes $44,600.32

01/23/25 Membership $14.00 Eby 5050 Yes $44,614.32

01/23/25 Membership $40.00 Manifest - Business PayPal Yes $44,654.32

01/23/25 Fees PayPal $1.29 PayPal Yes $44,653.03

01/23/25 Membership $20.00 Hobson PayPal Yes $44,673.03

01/23/25 Fees PayPal $0.89 PayPal Yes $44,672.14

01/23/25 Membership $14.00 Mohan PayPal Yes $44,686.14

01/23/25 Donation $300.00 Mohan PayPal Yes $44,986.14

01/23/25 Fees PayPal $6.74 PayPal Yes $44,979.40

02/24/25 Administration $464.86 GoDaddy Yes $44,514.54

03/19/25 Membership $10.00 Yes $44,524.54

03/20/25 Membership $214.00 Yes $44,738.54

03/20/25 Fees PayPal $9.17 Yes $44,729.37

04/09/25 Donation $550.00 Checco donation for library Yes $45,279.37

04/11/25 AIG Interest $830.00 Yes $46,109.37

04/11/25 Other $617.40 CCF for 272 awning Yes $46,726.77

04/15/25 Grant CCF $617.40 CCF for 272 awning 1287 Yes $46,109.37

04/15/25 Golf $500.00 Gaslight Yes $46,609.37

04/15/25 Membership $20.00 Yes $46,629.37

04/21/25 Golf $1,250.00 Clifton Recreation Council - Say Soccer3013 Yes $47,879.37

04/21/25 Golf $500.00 Superior Credit Union (AvidXchange, Inc)7217489024 Yes $48,379.37

05/02/25 Administration $84.00 UPSP for PO Box Yes $48,295.37

05/05/25 Administration $100.00 NP Registration with Ohio Yes $48,195.37

05/10/25 Golf $10,000.00 Duke Energy Yes $58,195.37

05/10/25 Membership $240.00 Yes $58,435.37

05/17/25 Fees PayPal $13.11 Yes $58,422.26

05/17/25 Golf $1,000.00 Molly North 15579903 Yes $59,422.26
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05/20/25 Grant NSP $10,000.00 1171 Yes $69,422.26

05/19/25 Grant NSP $355.73 Tents Memorial Day CC Yes $69,066.53

05/19/25 Grant NSP $312.60 Tents Memorial Day CC Yes $68,753.93

05/27/25 Grant NSP $300.00 Band for Picnic 1290 Yes $68,453.93

05/20/25 Memorial Day Expenses$100.00 Withdraw cash for cash box Yes $68,353.93

05/27/25 Memorial Day Income $664.86 Square payment Yes $69,018.79

05/27/25 Memorial Day Income $1,575.00 Cash received Yes $70,593.79

05/27/25 Grant NSP $1,127.36 Food Restaurant Depot cc Yes $69,466.43

05/27/25 Grant NSP $174.36 Gordon Food cc Yes $69,292.07

05/27/25 Grant NSP $41.79 Clifton Market Ice cc Yes $69,250.28

05/27/25 Grant NSP $102.39 City Permit 1291 Yes $69,147.89

05/27/25 Grant NSP $27.42 Table cloth 1291 Yes $69,120.47

05/27/25 Grant NSP $176.02 Table Banner 1291 Yes $68,944.45

05/27/25 Grant NSP $195.67 Signs 1291 Yes $68,748.78

05/27/25 Grant NSP $226.63 Grill Rental 1291 Yes $68,522.15

05/27/25 Membership $40.00 Colvin/ Blum Yes $68,562.15

05/27/25 Fees PayPal $1.78 m Yes $68,560.37

05/28/25 Golf $500.00 Clifton Dental Yes $69,060.37

06/05/25 Grant NSP $1,600.00 CCAC CliftonFest 1292 Yes $67,460.37

06/05/25 Grant NSP $1,000.00 CCAC Concerts 1294 Yes $66,460.37

06/05/25 CliftonFest $2,500.00 CCAC 1293 Yes $63,960.37

06/05/25 Grant NSP $600.00 Tax Prep 1295 Yes $63,360.37

06/05/25 Administration $100.00 Tax Prep 1295 Yes $63,260.37

06/05/25 Grant NSP $560.00 Transfer to Chronicle AccountTransfer to Chronicle Yes $62,700.37

06/17/25 Administration $120.00 Ohio Bureau of workers' comp 1297 Yes $62,580.37

06/17/25 Golf $500.00 DePaul Cristo Ray 14723 Yes $63,080.37

06/17/25 Membership $180.00 Michelle Murphy - Life 9052 Yes $63,260.37

06/17/25 Membership $280.00 PayPal Yes $63,540.37

06/17/25 Fees PayPal $8.52 Gladfelter/ Raj/ Lohre/ Druffel/ Dupuis/ DiMartinoPayPal Yes $63,531.85

06/17/25 Golf $1,250.00 Sponsorship Cincinnati State 930604 Yes $64,781.85

06/17/25 Golf $400.00 4-s Urbasx3 + Accurso 209 Yes $65,181.85

06/26/25 Membership $10.00 Salchow 13790 Yes $65,191.85

06/26/25 Grant NSP $1,000.00 CRC - Back to School 1298 Yes $64,191.85

07/01/25 Golf $250.00 Mark Williams Auto Group 101570 Yes $64,441.85

07/01/25 Golf $500.00 Ken Bryan Remodeling 23332 Yes $64,941.85

07/01/25 Membership $180.00 Lifetime Waterman 10265 Yes $65,121.85
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07/01/25 Membership $20.00 Annual Glueck 27839 Yes $65,141.85

07/09/25 Membership $20.00 Annual Owen Waller 1020 Yes $65,161.85

07/15/25 Grant NSP $435.00 Speed meter parts Visa Yes $64,726.85

07/22/25 Golf Expenses $275.00 Decal Impressions Visa Yes $64,451.85

07/22/25 Golf $391.55 4-some Kyle Murray PayPal Yes $64,843.40

07/22/25 Membership $28.00 Rob Taylor/ Robert Seibert Paypal Yes $64,871.40

07/22/25 Fees PayPal $1.54 PayPal Yes $64,869.86

07/28/25 Membership $30.00 Rosenthal/ Wolins PayPal Yes $64,899.86

07/28/25 Fees PayPal $1.58 Paypal Yes $64,898.28

07/29/25 Golf $1,224.63 Sponsorship Altafiber PayPal Yes $66,122.91

07/30/25 Golf Expenses $0.00 Reimb. Mailing - cancelled 1302 $66,122.91
07/30/25 Art Crossing Expenses $1,000.00 Christopher Eagen - Advance 1300 Yes $65,122.91

08/02/25 Golf $1,250.00 DiTomassi Sponsor 1074 Yes $66,372.91

08/02/25 Golf $500.00 CBA Sponsor 3124 Yes $66,872.91

08/02/25 Golf $1,250.00 GCF Sponsorship 42161 Yes $68,122.91

08/02/25 Grant CCF $2,317.00 Signage Kiki 217334 Yes $70,439.91

08/02/25 Golf $97.52 Tom Lohre PayPal Yes $70,537.43

08/02/25 Golf $391.55 4-some Justine Balash PayPal Yes $70,928.98
08/02/25 Golf $391.55 4-some Matt Bourgeois PayPal Yes $71,320.53

08/05/25 Membership $20.00 Bridget Waller PayPal Yes $71,340.53

08/05/25 Fees PayPal $0.89 PayPal Yes $71,339.64

08/05/25 Golf $97.52 Paul Mussman PayPal Yes $71,437.16
08/05/25 Golf $97.52 Morgan Rich PayPal Yes $71,534.68

08/05/25 Golf $97.52 Brian McCarren PayPal Yes $71,632.20
08/05/25 Golf $97.52 Juan Rojas PayPal Yes $71,729.72

08/07/25 Golf $500.00 Hampton Inn 14810 Yes $72,229.72

08/15/25 Golf $97.52 Joel King PayPal Yes $72,327.24

08/15/25 Golf $391.55 4-some Tara Stenseth PayPal Yes $72,718.79
08/15/25 Golf $97.52 Justin Marshall PayPal Yes $72,816.31

08/15/25 Golf $500.00 RKPT 119215 Yes $73,316.31

08/17/25 Golf $391.55 4-some Valerie Grant PayPal Yes $73,707.86

08/19/25 Golf $391.55 4-some Chris Flores PayPal Yes $74,099.41

08/19/25 Grant CCF $2,317.00 Kiki 1303 Yes $71,782.41

08/22/25 Golf Expenses $611.01 Fast Signs Visa Yes $71,171.40

08/20/25 Administration $215.90 GoDaddy Visa Yes $70,955.50
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08/23/25 Golf Expenses $5,631.52 Avonfield Golf 1304 Yes $65,323.98

08/26/25 Golf $400.00 Samantha Isch 4-some 153 Yes $65,723.98

08/26/25 Golf $400.00 DeWees 4-some 3139 Yes $66,123.98

08/26/25 Golf $2,885.00 Csh deposit cash Yes $69,008.98

08/28/25 Golf $1,245.00 Whedon reimb. Venmo 2133 Yes $70,253.98
08/28/25 Golf Expenses $160.78 Avonfields Add' drinks 1305 Yes $70,093.20

08/28/25 Golf Expenses $1,579.06 Maya Drozdz reimb. And design 1306 Yes $68,514.14

08/28/25 Art Crossing Expenses $250.00 Kip Eagen 1307 Yes $68,264.14

08/28/25 Golf $500.00 Sustainable Smiles Sponsor 332 Yes $68,764.14

09/02/25 Golf $500.00 Cincinnati Development Fund 29921 Yes $69,264.14

09/02/25 Golf $500.00 Koch Refrigeration 18131 Yes $69,764.14

09/02/25 Golf $500.00 US Bank 12514904 Yes $70,264.14
09/05/25 Membership $214.00 Heidt/ Logan/Penny/Moses PayPal Yes $70,478.14

09/05/25 Fees PayPal $6.22 PayPal Yes $70,471.92

09/08/25 Membership $180.00 Murray Lifetime PayPal Yes $70,651.92

09/08/25 Fees PayPal $4.07 PayPal Yes $70,647.85

09/08/25 Membership $30.00 Krak ($10) Chatterjeet ($20) 2524+3125 Yes $70,677.85
09/09/25 Membership $10.00 Jessica Shepard renew 3072 Yes $70,687.85

09/09/25 Donation $90.00 Jessica Shepard donation 3072 Yes $70,777.85

09/09/25 Donation $500.00 Checco for CRC 128 Yes $71,277.85

09/09/25 Golf $400.00 4-some Dwyer 213 Yes $71,677.85
09/09/25 CRC Support $500.00 CRC - Fall events 1308 Yes $71,177.85

09/10/25 Golf $500.00 ACE Sponsor 3685 Yes $71,677.85

09/10/25 Golf Grant to Other $21,479.20 Cincinnati State 1309 Yes $50,198.65

09/11/25 Grant Other $1,905.00 on behalf of CBA - Security 4773795 Yes $52,103.65

09/11/25 Reimb. Lienhart $1,905.00 Reimb. Security 1310 Yes $50,198.65
09/11/25 Membership $20.00 Dora Schield 546 Yes $50,218.65

09/11/25 Donation $80.00 Dora Schield 546 Yes $50,298.65

10/02/25 Membership $50.00 GRC Check for cash received from Frabncesco/ Lampier/ Rhyne1062 Yes $50,348.65
10/02/25 Membership $40.00 Public Library 320389 Yes $50,388.65

10/02/25 Membership $114.00 Jones/Fruth/ Mitchell PayPal Yes $50,502.65
10/02/25 Fees PayPal $3.74 PayPal Yes $50,498.91

10/16/25 Membership $148.00 Yes $50,646.91
10/16/25 Fees PayPal $6.39 Yes $50,640.52

10/16/25 Grant NSP $1,225.00 Transfer to Chronicle Yes $49,415.52
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10/27/25 Grant $420.00 To Library to support event Yes $48,995.52

10/29/25 Membership $14.00 Stampe-Blake PayPal Yes $49,009.52
10/29/25 Fees PayPal $0.77 PayPal Yes $49,008.75

10/29/25 Art Crossing Expenses $430.00 CCAC 1311 Yes $48,578.75

10/29/25 Grant NSP $750.00 Art Academy for Radar repairs 1312 Yes $47,828.75

11/09/25 Membership $14.00 Smith PayPal Yes $47,842.75

11/09/25 Fees PayPal $0.77 PayPal Yes $47,841.98

11/11/25 Membership $80.00 Lohre/Moore/Leahy/Whedon/Weiner/Etter1064 Yes $47,921.98

$47,921.98
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Clifton Town Meeting

Chronicle
Date Description Category Income Income Category Debits Debits Note/ Who Ref/Check# Bank Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance $30,197.19

01/23/25 Advertizer $922.00 Rosenberg- Full25 9908006040 Yes $31,119.19

01/23/25 Advertizer $922.00 Clifton Dental - Full25 1539 Yes $32,041.19

01/23/25 Advertizer $384.00 Soccer - Full25 3009 Yes $32,425.19

01/23/25 Advertizer $922.00 KBC - Full25 23033 Yes $33,347.19

01/23/25 Advertizer $244.00 StJohn - Full25 25405 Yes $33,591.19

01/23/25 Advertizer $1,536.00 HowellPet - Full25 8365 Yes $35,127.19

01/23/25 Advertizer $1,536.00 DiTom - Full25 1067 Yes $36,663.19

01/24/25 Advertizer $922.00 Durban - Full25 9907998173 Yes $37,585.19

01/24/25 Sponsor $2,000.00 Tom Fruth 1191 Yes $39,585.19

01/24/25 Advertizer $310.00 Tom Fruth 1191 Yes $39,895.19

01/24/25 Advertizer $240.00 Tom Fruth 1191 Yes $40,135.19

01/28/25 Advertizer $384.00 William Leinweber 1306 Yes $40,519.19

01/28/25 Advertizer $140.00 StJohn - Complement 1437 Yes $40,659.19

01/28/25 Advertizer $384.00 Ace - Full25 6549 Yes $41,043.19

01/28/25 Advertizer $384.00 Immanuel - Full25 8107 Yes $41,427.19

01/31/25 Advertizer $615.00 New School - Full25 1092 Yes $42,042.19

01/31/25 Advertizer $922.00 Clifton United Methodist 6453 Yes $42,964.19

01/31/25 Advertizer $384.00 Petey's 1106 Yes $43,348.19

02/19/25 Advertizer $384.00 Ruth 23913 Yes $43,732.19

02/19/25 Printing $2,194.43 Make My NewspaperCC Yes $41,537.76

02/25/25 USPS $2,000.00 Mail Permit CC Yes $39,537.76

03/03/25 Other $150.00 Fraud CC Yes $39,387.76

03/04/25 Advertizer $384.00 Gaslight Bar & Grill 690369 Yes $39,771.76

03/04/25 Advertizer $384.00 Ludlow Garage 690412 Yes $40,155.76

03/04/25 Advertizer $384.00 Gaslight Whitfield 586 Yes $40,539.76

03/04/25 Advertizer $768.00 Kroner 28904 Yes $41,307.76

03/03/25 $150.00 Fraud Adj Yes $41,457.76
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03/03/25 $150.00 Fraud Adj Yes $41,607.76

03/05/25 $150.00 Fraud Yes $41,457.76

04/05/25 Mailhouse $247.06 Covap 4101 Yes $41,210.70

04/16/25 Advertizer $96.00 Brenda Fulz Yes $41,306.70

04/16/25 Advertizer $120.00 Barb McManus Yes $41,426.70

05/10/25 Sponsor $2,283.00 Tom Fruth 1054 Yes $43,709.70

05/17/25 Printing $2,639.66 Reimb. GC 4102 Yes $41,070.04

05/17/25 Other $200.00 Reimb. Moreland 4103 Yes $40,870.04

06/05/25 Mailhouse $246.72 Covap 4104 Yes $40,623.32

06/05/25 other $560.00 NSP Contribution Transfer from GeneralYes $41,183.32

07/09/25 Advertizer $576.00 Use Vivify 105 Yes $41,759.32

07/10/25 Sponsor $400.00 Tom Fruth - CCAC 1239 Yes $42,159.32

07/15/25 other $50.00 reverse charge Yes $42,209.32

08/15/25 Advertizer $240.00 People Poetic Floral 124 Yes $42,449.32

08/14/25 Design $1,000.00 Josie Angel 4105 Yes $41,449.32

08/14/25 Printing $2,748.64 Make my Newspapr Visa Yes $38,700.68

08/19/25 USPS $3,000.00 USPS 4106 Yes $35,700.68

09/02/25 Mailhouse $247.60 Covap 4107 Yes $35,453.08

10/16/25 other $1,225.00 NSP Contribution Transfer from GeneralYes $36,678.08

10/16/25 Advertizer $640.00 Fruth 1621 Yes $37,318.08

10/16/25 Advertizer $96.00 Feel it Records 406 Yes $37,414.08

10/16/25 Advertizer $240.00 Downbound Books 1660 Yes $37,654.08

10/28/25 Advertizer $240.00 The Whole Bowl 8338 Yes $37,894.08

10/29/25 Advertizer $144.00 AFF - McManus 1237 Yes $38,038.08

11/15/25 Design $1,000.00 Josie Angel 4108 $37,038.08

$37,038.08
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Clifton Town Meeting

Art Gallery
Date Description Category Income Income Category Debits Debits Notes/ Who Ref/Check# Bank? Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance Yes $17,113.30

12/28/24 Curator $600.00 Sandy Eichert 6104 Yes $16,513.30

12/28/24 Curator $400.00 Mike Hensley 6105 Yes $16,113.30

12/28/24 Payment to Artists $315.00 Sara Torgison 6106 Yes $15,798.30

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $322.00 Emily Caito 6108 Yes $15,476.30

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $63.00 Jan Brown Checco 6107 Yes $15,413.30

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $197.40 Renee Hearn 6109 Yes $15,215.90

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $609.00 Lisa Inglert 6110 Yes $14,606.90

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $199.50 JeeEun Lee 6111 Yes $14,407.40

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $133.00 Renee Lentz 6112 Yes $14,274.40

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $28.00 Jeremy Meadows 6113 Yes $14,246.40

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $25.20 Julie Meyer 6114 Yes $14,221.20

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $47.60 Beth Mohr 6115 Yes $14,173.60

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $35.00 Piercefield 6116 Yes $14,138.60

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $59.50 Margaret Rhein 6117 Yes $14,079.10

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $21.00 Jeff Rich 6118 Yes $14,058.10

12/29/24 check was understood as $69.20 need $40 more Payment to Artists $69.20 Patty Walker 6119 Yes $13,988.90

12/29/24 Payment to Artists $109.90 Paige Wideman 6120 Yes $13,879.00

12/31/24 Payment to Artists Charlotte Davis $22.40 -never cashed6121 No $13,879.00

01/31/25 Interest Interest $26.62 Yes $13,905.62

02/25/25 Other $73.00 Other Previous Year reconciliation Yes $13,978.62

02/28/25 Dividend Interest $21.78 Yes $14,000.40

03/13/25 Square Deposit Art Sale $347.03 Yes $14,347.43

03/26/25 Curator $400.00 Mike Hensley 6131 Yes $13,947.43

03/26/25 Curator $600.00 Sandy Eichert 6132 Yes $13,347.43

03/26/25 Other $94.04 Sandy Eichert 6133 Yes $13,253.39

03/26/29 Other $129.36 Harland Graphics 6134 Yes $13,124.03

03/29/25 Payment to Artists $371.00 Sara Torgison 6122 Yes $12,753.03
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03/31/25 Interest Interest $24.32 Yes $12,777.35

04/17/25 Art Sale $1,250.00 Yes $14,027.35

04/17/25 Other $41.35 Square Fee Yes $13,986.00

04/30/25 Interest $22.70 Yes $14,008.70

05/10/25 Payment to Artists $210.00 Jessica Wolf 6123 Yes $13,798.70

05/10/25 Payment to Artists $665.00 Mark Weisner 6124 Yes $13,133.70

05/30/25 Curator $300.00 Sandy Eichert 6125 Yes $12,833.70

05/30/25 Curator $200.00 Michael Hensley 6126 Yes $12,633.70

05/31/25 Interest $23.23 Yes $12,656.93

06/13/25 Art Sale $252.79 Square Yes $12,909.72

06/16/25 Art Sale $97.25 Square Yes $13,006.97

06/16/25 Art Sale $1,039.48 Square Yes $14,046.45

06/18/25 Social Media $480.00 Heather Sumner 6135 Yes $13,566.45

06/30/25 Interest $22.09 Yes $13,588.54

07/03/25 Art Sale $954.22 Square Yes $14,542.76

07/03/25 Payment to Artists Check to Charltte Davis 2024 not cashedYes $14,542.76

07/07/25 Art Sale $6,115.00 Peter Block purchase 1006 Yes $20,657.76

07/08/25 Payment to Artists $292.50 Celene Hawkins 6127 Yes $20,365.26

07/08/25 Donation to others $260.00 Matthew Ministry 6128 Yes $20,105.26

07/08/25 Payment to Artists $652.50 Sara Torgison 6129 Yes $19,452.76

07/08/25 Donation to others $580.00 Millcreek Alliance 6130 Yes $18,872.76

07/08/25 Payment to Artists $193.50 Esra kanisicak 6136 Yes $18,679.26

07/08/25 Donation to others $172.00 WAVE Foundation 6137 Yes $18,507.26

07/08/25 Payment to Artists $220.50 Jay Wilfrord 6138 Yes $18,286.76

07/08/25 Donation to others $196.00 Ensemble Theater 6139 Yes $18,090.76

07/08/25 Payment to Artists $101.25 Lisa Inglert 6140 Yes $17,989.51

07/08/25 Donation to others $90.00 Pals for pALS 6141 Yes $17,899.51

07/08/25 Payment to Artists $270.00 Donna Talerico 6142 Yes $17,629.51

07/08/25 Donation to others $240.00 OAR Cat Rescue 6143 Yes $17,389.51

07/08/25 Payment to Artists $675.00 Mark Wiesner 6144 Yes $16,714.51

07/08/25 Donation to others $600.00 La Soupe 6145 Yes $16,114.51

07/08/25 Payment to Artists $235.35 Tina Gutierrez 6146 No $15,879.16

07/08/25 Donation to others $209.20 Sew Valley 6147 Yes $15,669.96

07/08/25 Payment to Artists $270.00 Jan Wiesner 6148 Yes $15,399.96

07/08/25 Donation to others $240.00 Greyhound Rescue 6149 Yes $15,159.96

07/08/25 Payment to Artists $315.00 Jim Conroy 6150 Yes $14,844.96
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07/08/25 Donation to others $120.00 Her Cincinnati 6152 Yes $14,724.96

07/08/25 Donation to others $160.00 Lightouse Youth and Family Services6153 Yes $14,564.96

07/08/25 Payment to Artists $891.00 Michael Hensley 6154 Yes $13,673.96

07/08/25 Donation to others $632.00 Women100 6155 Yes $13,041.96

07/08/25 Donation to others $160.00 Her Cincinnati 6156 Yes $12,881.96

07/08/25 Other $110.00 Expenses for show 6157 Yes $12,771.96

07/08/25 Curator $300.00 Sandy Eichert 6158 Yes $12,471.96

07/08/25 Curator $200.00 Michael Hensley 6159 Yes $12,271.96

07/09/25 Art Sale $592.27 Check from Hensley who used his Square account because CTM square did not work6481 Yes $12,864.23

07/09/25 Other $71.80 Order of checks Direct payment Yes $12,792.43

07/25/25 Other $1,078.50 Gary Lord Rental proceeds 1066 Yes $13,870.93

08/02/25 Interest $29.97 Yes $13,900.90

08/31/25 Interest $26.16 Yes $13,927.06

09/03/25 Curator $200.00 Michael Hensley 6160 Yes $13,727.06

09/03/25 Curator Sandy Eickert-cancelled 6161 Yes $13,727.06

09/30/25 Interest $23.14 Yes $13,750.20

10/28/25 Curator $300.00 Sandy Eickert- replacement 6162 Yes $13,450.20

10/31/25 Interest $23.54 Yes $13,473.74

11/16/25 Art Sale $3,800.00 Art by Jesse Mooney 171 Yes $17,273.74

11/16/25 Curator $200.00 Michael Hensley 6164 Yes $17,073.74

11/16/25 Payment to Artists $2,660.00 Jesse Mooney 6163 Yes $14,413.74

11/16/25 Curator $300.00 Sandy Eickert 6165 No $14,113.74

11/16/25 Other $150.00 Sandy Eickert for food 6166 No $13,963.74

$13,963.74
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Savings

Clifton Town Meeting

Savings
Date Description Category Income Income Withdraw Amount Reason Ref/Check# Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance $43,405.92

01/29/25 Interest $431.17 $43,837.09

04/29/25 Interest $425.99 $44,263.08

07/29/25 Interest $381.27 $44,644.35

10/29/25 Interest $388.79 $45,033.14

$45,033.14
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NSP

Clifton Town Meeting

NSP Grant
Date Description Grant Amount Disbursement Debits Notes Ref/Check# Balance

01/01/23 Starting Balance $0.00

05/15/25 Grant Amount $10,000.00 $10,000.00

05/19/25 Memorial Day $2,740.00 $7,260.00

06/05/25 CliftonFest $1,600.00 CCAC CliftonFest $5,660.00

06/05/25 CCAC Concerts $1,000.00 CCAC Concerts $4,660.00

06/05/25 Tax Prep $600.00 TAX Prep $4,060.00

06/26/25 CRC Back to School $1,000.00 Back to School $3,060.00

06/05/25 Chronicle Support $1,875.00 $1,185.00

06/15/25 Radar $1,185.00 $0.00

$0.00
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CCF

Clifton Town Meeting

CCF Grant
Date Description Grant Amount Disbursement Debits Notes Ref/Check# Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance $0.00

Signage Kiki $2,317.00 $2,317.00
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Other

Clifton Town Meeting

Other Grant
Date Description Grant Amount Disbursement Debits Notes Ref/Check# Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance $0.00

$0.00
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Clifton Town Meeting

Membership Members in good standing:339

DateTransaction FirstName LastName Life Expiration

9/8/2025 Kyle Murray Yes 8/15/2125

9/8/2025 Spouse Murray Yes 8/15/2125

9/4/2025 Kelsey Logan Yes 8/11/2125

9/4/2025 Spouse Logan Yes 8/11/2125

7/1/2025 Russel Waterman Yes 6/7/2125

7/1/2025 Sheila Waterman Yes 6/7/2125

6/17/2025 Stacey Raj Yes 5/24/2125

6/17/2025 Spouse Stacey Raj Yes 5/24/2125

5/10/2025 David Thornheim Yes 4/16/2125

12/30/2024 Mary Nauman Yes 12/6/2124

12/30/2024 Spouse Nauman Yes 12/6/2124

12/15/2024 Sandra Kohn Yes 11/21/2124

9/3/2024 Melodie Dunn Yes 8/10/2124

9/3/2024 Spouse Dunn Yes 8/10/2124

9/3/2024 Claire Gallant Yes 8/10/2124

9/3/2024 Spouse Gallant Yes 8/10/2124

5/29/2024 spouse Weber Yes 5/5/2124

5/29/2024 Billy Weber Yes 5/5/2124

2/8/2024 Thomas Fruth Yes 1/15/2124

2/8/2024 Spouse Fruth Yes 1/15/2124

1/1/2024 Sophia McAllister Yes 12/8/2123

11/1/2023 Margaret Atterbury Yes 10/8/2123

11/1/2023 Bruce Bernard Yes 10/8/2123

11/1/2023 Claudia Taylor Yes 10/8/2123

10/3/2023 Amira Beer Yes 9/9/2123

10/3/2023 Mark McKillip Yes 9/9/2123

10/1/2023 Michele Murphy Yes 9/7/2123

7/25/2023 Christine Schroder Yes 7/1/2123

10/10/2022 June Schlipf Yes 9/16/2122

10/4/2022 Jayme Ritter Yes 9/10/2122

10/3/2022 Christopher Bujnak Yes 9/9/2122

10/1/2022 Ann Saluke Yes 9/7/2122

10/1/2022 Don Yelton Yes 9/7/2122

9/9/2022 Mike Moran Yes 8/16/2122

9/9/2022 Abby Moran Yes 8/16/2122

8/8/2022 Sarah Miller Yes 7/15/2122

8/8/2022 Neil Regberg Yes 7/15/2122

7/30/2022 Noah Shaftel Yes 7/6/2122

7/24/2022 Luke Smart Yes 6/30/2122
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7/24/2022 Christina Smart Yes 6/30/2122

5/9/2022 Andrea Poling Yes 4/15/2122

5/9/2022 Other Poling Yes 4/15/2122

3/31/2022 Todd Scheetz Yes 3/7/2122

3/30/2022 Katherine Christoff Yes 3/6/2122

1/18/2022 Andy Butler Yes 12/25/2121

1/18/2022 Kristan Hoffman Yes 12/25/2121

1/17/2022 Lawson Wulsin Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Rollin Workman Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Chad Withers Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Elizabeth Withers Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Inger Williams Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Mike Wilke Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Mollie Wilke Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 C Westeimer Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Paul Wesselmann Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Ann Meyer Waller Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Dick Waller Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Allyn Vondercheck Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Robert Turner Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Meredith Turner Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Megan Thomas Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Michael Thomas, MD Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Dalenna Tayeb Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Zeeshan Tayeb, MD Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Carol Talbot Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Dr. Sigmud Sugarman Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Mrs. Sugarman Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Mrs. John Strader IV Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Cyma Stewart Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 David Stewart Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Jerome Steinbrunner Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Julie Sporing Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 JK Smith Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Vicki Smith Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Barbara Sferra Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Grace Sferra Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Uri Sella Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Kasey Rohling Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Charles Schwetschenau Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Dianna Schweitzer Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Alan Schwartz Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Kate Schwartz Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Kasey Rohling Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Herbert Robinson Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Joyce Rich Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Jeff Rich Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Paul Rice Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Mrs. Rice Yes 12/24/2121
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1/17/2022 Bernice Reichwein Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Dorreen Quinn Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Dr. Parrot Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 C.L. Parrot Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Lynn Overbeck Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Tom Osborn Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Jan Osborn Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Elizabeth Meyer Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Justin Ogilby Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Gillian Oakenfull Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Cindy Oakenfull Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Louise Nippert Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Valerie Newell Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Tim Smith Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 David Namaky Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Rino Munda Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Marshall Montrose Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Margaret Reich Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Malcolm Montgomery Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Nancy Miller Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Tim Miller Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Leon Meyer Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Barbara Meyer Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Vince Metzger Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Krystn Metzger Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Catherine McGraw Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Vernon McDaniel Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Shaun McCance Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Silke McCance Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Andi McBride Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Marc Loy Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Mary Pat Lienhart Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Jolly Li Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 David Leonard Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Susan Kreuzman Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Dr. Alan Kighlinger Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Georgia Kighlinger Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Megan Kessler Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Linda Keegan Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Jeffrey Juett Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Phyllis Juett Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 John Juech Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Kate Schroder Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Mark Jeffreys Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Adam Hyland Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Marta Hyland Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Maite Iraolagoitia Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Stacey Huppert Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Matthew Hughes Yes 12/24/2121
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1/17/2022 Dr. Larry Houk Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Gayle Houk Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Pamela Holmes Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Len Haussler Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Jakki Haussler Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Emma Hartkemeier Yes 12/24/2121

1/17/2022 Milo F. Hanke Yes 12/24/2121

1/16/2022 Michael Gorman Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Linda Goldenhar Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 John Glenn - Decease Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Stephen Ginn Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Bob Gilbreath Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Stephanie Gilbreath Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Pete Skyline Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 John Skyline Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Larry M Gache Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Chris Flores Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Julie Flores Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Laura Fidler Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 James Fidler Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Robert Dyrenforth Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Sue Dyrenforth Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Bob Driehaus Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Carrie Driehaus Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Andreas Dreher Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Mary Rita Dominc Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Buddy Goose Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Peter DelGado Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Melanie DelGado Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Ido DeGroot Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Ann DeGroot Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Joseph Danyluk Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Brian Curwin Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Jeff Craven Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Cassandra Clement Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Nestor Melnyk Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Eric Clark Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Tiffany Clark Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Chris Cain Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Mary Burkhardt Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Joe Brunner Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Molly Brunner Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Jack Brand Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Patrick Borders Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Annie-Laurie Blair Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Robert Bergstein Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Gillian Benet Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Wima Benedict Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Ed Beckman Yes 12/23/2121
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1/16/2022 Cathie Beckman Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Ron Becker Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Ellen Austin-Li Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 John Alexander Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Jane Alexander Yes 12/23/2121

1/16/2022 Helen Adams Yes 12/23/2121

12/26/2021 Leah Kottyan Yes 12/2/2121

12/26/2021 Kameron Mogadam Yes 12/2/2121

12/23/2021 Chris Carr Yes 11/29/2121

12/23/2021 Kathleen Carr Yes 11/29/2121

12/5/2021 Alice Palmer Yes 11/11/2121

12/5/2021 Wilson Palmer Yes 11/11/2121

12/4/2021 Genet Singh Yes 11/10/2121

12/4/2021 Gurmukh Singh Yes 11/10/2121

11/24/2021 Warren Huff Yes 10/31/2121

11/24/2021 Anezka Huff Yes 10/31/2121

11/21/2021 Nick Gregg Yes 10/28/2121

11/21/2021 Sophia Melnik Yes 10/28/2121

11/21/2021 Tom Lienhart Yes 10/28/2121

11/21/2021 Mary Pat Lienhart Yes 10/28/2121

11/2/2021 Karen Noonan Yes 10/9/2121

11/2/2021 Tim Noonan Yes 10/9/2121

7/17/2021 Kent Newlon Yes 6/23/2121

3/31/2021 Dave Taylor Yes 3/7/2121

3/13/2021 Barb Macke Yes 2/17/2121

3/13/2021 Reid Sikes Yes 2/17/2121

3/4/2021 Jodi Bockenstette Yes 2/8/2121

3/4/2021 Barry Gee Yes 2/8/2121

3/4/2021 Molly Gray Yes 2/8/2121

3/4/2021 Robert Gray Yes 2/8/2121

11/22/2020 Peter Block Yes 10/29/2120

11/22/2020 Cathy Kramer Yes 10/29/2120

11/8/2020 RuthAnn Bumiller Yes 10/15/2120

11/3/2020 Sean Mullaney Yes 10/10/2120

9/22/2020 Jan Brown Checco Yes 8/29/2120

9/22/2020 Gerald Checco Yes 8/29/2120

8/21/2020 Teresa Hoelle Yes 7/28/2120

8/21/2020 Scott Provancher Yes 7/28/2120

11/10/2025 Kevin Leahy No 11/10/2026

11/10/2025 Spouse Leahy No 11/10/2026

11/10/2025 Patrick Etter No 11/10/2026

11/10/2025 Spouse Etter No 11/10/2026

11/10/2025 Aaron Weiner No 11/10/2026

11/10/2025 Tom Lohre No 11/10/2026

11/10/2025 Irene Moore No 11/10/2026

11/10/2025 John Whedon No 11/10/2026

11/9/2025 David Smith No 11/9/2026

11/9/2025 Spouse Smith No 11/9/2026

10/29/2025 Maria Blake No 10/29/2026
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10/29/2025 Mel Stampe No 10/29/2026

10/16/2025 Clara Babcock No 10/16/2026

10/16/2025 Eric Russo No 10/16/2026

10/16/2025 Brian Brockman No 10/16/2026

10/16/2025 Spouce Brockman No 10/16/2026

10/16/2025 Deborah Gnau No 10/16/2026

10/16/2025 Thomas Carpenter No 10/16/2026

10/16/2025 Spouce Carpenter No 10/16/2026

10/16/2025 Charleen Lyon No 10/16/2026

10/16/2025 Simon Lyon No 10/16/2026

10/16/2025 Katie Kalafut No 10/16/2026

10/16/2025 Daniel Polifka No 10/16/2026

10/2/2025 Javier Jones No 10/2/2026

10/2/2025 Other Jones No 10/2/2026

10/2/2025 Leslie Mitchell No 10/2/2026

10/2/2025 Lauren Fruth No 10/2/2026

10/2/2025 Spouse Fruth No 10/2/2026

10/2/2025 Linda Rhyne No 10/2/2026

10/2/2025 Robert Lanphier No 10/2/2026

10/2/2025 Elizabeth Lanphier No 10/2/2026

10/2/2025 Michael DeFrancesco No 10/2/2026

10/2/2025 Spouse DeFrancesco No 10/2/2026

10/2/2025 The Public Library No 10/2/2026

9/11/2025 Dora Schield No 9/11/2026

9/8/2025 John Kurak No 9/8/2026

9/8/2025 Jay Chaterjee No 9/8/2026

9/8/2025 Janet Chaterjee No 9/8/2026

9/4/2025 Phil Penny No 9/4/2026

9/4/2025 Margaret Moses No 9/4/2026

9/4/2025 Barbara Heidt No 9/4/2026

9/4/2025 Michael Heidt No 9/4/2026

8/5/2025 Bridget Waller-Kent No 8/5/2026

8/5/2025 Conrad Waller-Kent No 8/5/2026

7/28/2025 Andrea Rosenthal No 7/28/2026

7/28/2025 Troy Warnken No 7/28/2026

7/28/2025 Andrea Wolins No 7/28/2026

7/28/2025 Spouse Wolins No 7/28/2026

7/22/2025 Robert Siegel No 7/22/2026

7/22/2025 Spouse Siegel No 7/22/2026

7/22/2025 Kathy Jo Parsanko No 7/22/2026

7/22/2025 Rob Taylor No 7/22/2026

7/9/2025 Owen Waller No 7/9/2026

7/9/2025 Spouse Owen Waller No 7/9/2026

7/1/2025 Barbara Glueck No 7/1/2026

7/1/2025 Charles Glueck No 7/1/2026

6/26/2025 Kathy Salchow No 6/26/2026

6/17/2025 Megan Gladfelter No 6/17/2026

6/17/2025 Spouse Megan Gladfelter No 6/17/2026

6/17/2025 Janet Groeber No 6/17/2026
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6/17/2025 Chuck Lohre No 6/17/2026

6/17/2025 William De Galbert No 6/17/2026

6/17/2025 Lauren Dupuis No 6/17/2026

6/17/2025 Robert DiMartino No 6/17/2026

6/17/2025 Drew Abbott No 6/17/2026

6/17/2025 Donna Druffel No 6/17/2026

6/17/2025 Spouse Donna Druffel No 6/17/2026

5/25/2025 Spouse Blum No 5/25/2026

5/25/2025 Alicia Blum No 5/25/2026

5/25/2025 Nathan Colvin No 5/25/2026

5/25/2025 Spouse Blum No 5/25/2026

5/10/2025 James Davis No 5/10/2026

5/10/2025 Spouse Davis No 5/10/2026

5/10/2025 Andrea Steege No 5/10/2026

5/4/2024 Frederick Keeley No 5/4/2026

5/4/2024 Maureen Keeley No 5/4/2026

4/15/2025 Dale Hodges No 4/15/2026

4/15/2025 David Logan No 4/15/2026

3/18/2025 Chris Parker No 3/18/2026

3/18/2025 Spouse Parker No 3/18/2026

3/17/2025 Jonathan Neal No 3/17/2026

3/17/2025 Elly Hall No 3/17/2026

3/9/2025 John Woodall No 3/9/2026

3/9/2025 Sherri Woodall No 3/9/2026

3/6/2025 Barbara McManus No 3/6/2026

3/6/2025 John McManus No 3/6/2026

3/5/2025 Barb Wriston-Ruddy No 3/5/2026

3/5/2025 Rich Ruddy No 3/5/2026

3/4/2025 Patricia Rupich No 3/4/2026

3/4/2025 Mary Ann Schmidt No 3/4/2026

3/4/2025 Erik Jensen No 3/4/2026

2/14/2025 Rachel Wells No 2/14/2026

2/14/2025 Chris Wetterich No 2/14/2026

1/26/2025 Rebecca Wilson No 1/26/2026

1/1/2025 John Sheblessy No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Renate Sherzinger-Sheblessy No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Howard Jackson No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Susan Jackson No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Nancy Fluharty No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Robert Fluharty No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Gary Eby No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Conni Matzkofz Eby No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Jason Franz - Manifest No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Aaron Hobson No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Elizabeth Hobson No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Kevin Mohan No 1/1/2026

1/1/2025 Spouse Mohan No 1/1/2026

12/15/2024 Eleanor Colvard No 12/15/2025

12/15/2024 Steve Rehling No 12/15/2025
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12/15/2024 Gail Rehling No 12/15/2025

12/15/2024 Matthew Bauman No 12/15/2025

12/15/2024 Spouse Bauman No 12/15/2025

12/15/2024 Marian McSwigan Pod No 12/15/2025

12/15/2024 Deborah Grayson No 12/15/2025

12/15/2024 Bruce Meizlish No 12/15/2025
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